File E134517
Project 02NB04196
April 16, 2002
REPORT
ON
COMPONENT - MOTOR CONTROLLERS, MAGNETIC
Xiamen Hongfa Electroacoustic Co. Ltd.
Fujian, China

JQX-115F  -H  012  -1H  S  1  A  G  F  xxx
A  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i  j
a. Model Designation
JQX-115F or HF115F
b. Coil Version
H = sensitive DC coil (for Version 1 or 2 only)
Blank = normal DC coil
A = normal AC coil
c. Coil Voltage
005 – 110 = 5 – 110 V dc
005 – 60  = 5 – 60 V dc (maximum for sensitive coil)
AC coil = 12 – 230 V ac
d. Contact Configurations
1H = SPST (NO)
2H = DPST (NO)
1D = SPST (NC)
2D = DPST (NC)
1Z = SPDT
2Z = DPDT
e. Sealing
S = sealed
Blank = unsealed
f. Version
1 = 3.5 mm, 1 pole
2 = 5 mm, 1 pole
3 = 5 mm, 1 pole
4 = 5 mm, 2 pole
g. Contact Material
Blank = AgCdO
A = AgSnO2
B = AgNi
h. Contact Plating
Blank = None
G = Gold
i. Insulation
F = Class F
Blank = Class B
File E134517 Vol. 1  Sec. 15 Page 2A    Issued: 2002-04-16
  and Report        Revised: 2006-08-23
j. Special Code: May be followed by additional letters or numbers
(does not affect the construction)
NOMENCLATURE 2:
JQX-115F-Q  012  -1H  *  3    G  F  XXX
a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i
a. Model Designation:
          JQX-115F-Q or HF115F-Q
b. Coil Voltage:
    005 – 060 = 5 – 60 V dc
c. Contact Configurations:
    1H = SPST (NO)
    1D = SPST (NC)
*d. Sealing:
        Blank = Flux Proof
e. Terminal:
Nil = Vertical terminal (standard)
  3 = Horizontal terminal
f. Contact Material:
    Blank = AgNi
g. Contact Plating:
    Blank = None
    G = Gold
h. Insulation:
     Blank or F = Class F
i. Special Code:
May be followed by additional letters or numbers (does not
affected the construction)
File E134517 Vol. 1 Sec. 15 Page 2B Issued:  2002-04-16
 and Report Revised:  2008-08-15
NOMENCLATURE 3:
JQX-115F-T/TH  012  -1H  S  *3  B  G  XXX
a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h
a. Model Designation:
          JQX-115F-T or HF115F-T  0.4W
     JQX-115F-TH or HF115F-TH  0.25W
b. Coil Voltage:
    005 – 060 = 5 – 60 V dc
c. Contact Configurations:
    1H = SPST (NO)
    1Z = SPDT
d. Sealing:
    S = Sealed
    Blank = Unsealed
e. Version:
    3 = 5.0 mm
f. Contact Material:
    A = AgSnO2
    B = AgNi
g. Contact Plating:
    Blank = None
    G = Gold
h. Special Code:
May be followed by additional letters or numbers (does not
affected the construction)
File E134517 Vol. 1 Sec. 15 Page 2C Issued:  2002-04-16
 and Report Revised:  2007-07-23
NOMENCLATURE 4:
JQX-115F-I   012  -1H  S  3  A   xxx
a   b  c  d  e  f   g
a. Model Designation
JQX-115F-I or HF115F-I
b. Coil Voltage
005 – 110 = 5 – 110 V dc
c. Contact Configurations
1H = SPST (NO)
1Z = SPDT (NO only)
d. Sealing
S = sealed
Blank = unsealed
e. Version
3 = 5 mm
f. Contact Material
A = AgSnO2
g. Special Code: May be followed by additional letters or numbers
(does not affect the construction)
File E134517 Vol. 1 Sec. 15 Page 2E Issued:  2002-04-16
 and Report New:  2012-05-24
NOMENCLATURE 6:
HF115F-L  12  -H  S  3  L1  T  G  F xxx
a  b  c  d  e  f  g  h  i j
a. Model Designation
HF115F-L
b. Coil Voltage
3 – 24: 3 – 24 V dc
c. Contact Configurations
H: SPST (NO)
Z: SPDT (NO+NC)
d. Sealing
S: sealed
Blank: unsealed
 e. Version
3: 5 mm, 1 pole
      f. Coil version
                     L1: 1 coil latching
                     L2: 2 coil latching
      g. Contact material
                    T: AgSnO2
h.  Contact plating
              Blank: No plating (standard)
                  G: Glod plating
i.   Insulation system
F: Class F
j. Special Code: May be followed by additional letters or numbers
(does not affect the construction)